
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Monday, 27th March, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Declarations of Interest   

 
4. Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 

2003  (Pages 3 - 60) 
 

 To consider an application for a Premises Licence for McDonalds, 275 London 
Road, Coventry 
 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the  
          hearing. 
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 
 
The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy.  
 

5. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 17 March 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair Email: 
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillors L Bigham, G Hayre and S Keough 
 
  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair  
Email: 
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings



 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 27 March 2023 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Not applicable  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Cheylesmore 
 
Title: Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Premises Licence application under 
the Licensing Act 2003 for McDonalds, 275 London Road, Coventry, CV3 4AR. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:  
1. Grant the application as requested. 
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
1. Premises Licence application 
2. Plan 
3. Representations 
4. Planning Committee Decision Notice – 18.06.2020 
5. Appeal Decision Notice – 12.05/2021 
6. Location Plan 
7. Hearing Procedure Note 
8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note 
 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 
It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act. 
 
Other Useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Temporary Event Notice Application 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of crime & disorder 

• The Protection of public safety 

• The Prevention of public nuisance 

• The Protection of children from harm 
 
1.2 A Premises Licence application for McDonalds, 275 London Road, Coventry was received 

on 30 January 2023. The application is requesting Late Night Refreshment from Monday – 
Sunday 23:00 – 05:00. 
 

1.3 Six representations have been received from Other Persons. (Appendix 3). The 
representations state that granting the application could undermine the Prevention of Crime 
& Disorder & the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives. 

 
1.4 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 

which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.5 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing. 
   

  

Page 5



 

 4 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 

application: 
 
(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 

application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 
as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 
proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 

Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected. 
 
2.2 Your officer recommends option (i). 

The reason for this recommendation is that the applicant has voluntarily added the following 
condition that has been agreed with the Police: 
 
 “The premises CCTV digital recording system will have a minimum of 28 days recording 
capability and will be in operation whenever the premises are open for a licensable activity.  
At least one member of staff, fully trained to operate the CCTV shall be on duty at all times.  
All CCTV recordings shall be made available to the Responsible Authorities within 48hrs of 
a request”.  
 
The applicant has also added conditions in the operating schedule (Appendix 1) as follows:  
 
Litter 

McDonald's were the first company in our sector to introduce litter patrols in the early 1980's. 

McDonald's is committed to carry out litter patrols collecting both McDonald’s packaging and 

any other litter that has been carelessly discarded. We are happy to act on recommendations 

from the Environmental Health Officer should they feel that we should extend our patrol to a 

nearby area, as far as this is reasonably practicable. 

 
All of McDonald’s packaging displays the "Bin It" symbol to encourage our customers to deal 

with their waste responsibly. Further details regarding McDonald’s commitment to reducing 

waste and litter nuisance can be found at the "Our World" section of the McDonald’s website: 

http: www.mcdonalds.co.uk/ourworld/environment/policy.shtml  

Noise 

Where it is practical to do so we are content to put measures in place to limit noise. All 

McDonald’s restaurant doors are self-closing, and we try to encourage our customers to 

be considerate to our neighbours and to limit noise both when ordering their food and on 

leaving the local area. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 5 

 
The Responsible Authorities who responded to the Consultation have not offered up further 
conditions because they consider the application to be suitably conditioned by the applicant 
for the type of business model and operation intended at the premise and if problems do 
occur then the Review procedure is available to both Responsible Authorities and any other 
persons. 

 
2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 

having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 
2.4   The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 

Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees for 28 days. The notice was displayed at the premises from 30 January 
2023 – 27 February 2023, the notice was checked by the Licensing Officer on two occasions 
during the 28 day period. Licensing applications are also published weekly in the Members 
Bulletin which is available to Ward Councillors. 

  

Page 7



 

 6 

3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 
responses received: 

 

Responsible Authority Response 
Received 

Objections Conditions Agreed 

Licensing Yes No No 

Police Yes No No 

Environmental Protection Yes No No 

Fire Safety Yes No No 

Health & Safety No - - 

Trading Standards Yes No No 

Planning No - - 

Safeguarding Children Yes No No 

Public Health No - - 

Secretary of State No - - 

 
 
3.3 Six representations from Other Persons have been received (Appendix 3). The grounds for 

the representation is that the granting of the Premises Licence would undermine the licensing 
objectives of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 

3.4 A mediation meeting took place on 13 March 2023, but no common ground could be found. 
 
3.5 The Planning application was recommended for approval by officers at Planning Committee 

on 18 June 2020. The Committee resolved to refuse planning permission (Appendix 4). 
McDonalds appealed this decision to the Secretary of State and planning permission was 
granted on 12 May 2021 (Appendix 5). 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 The Appeal period is 21 days beginning on the date that the Appellant(s) receive notification 

of the decision of the Licensing Authority.  
 
5. Comments from Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) and Chief Legal Officer 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, there are 

possible cost implications if an appeal against the decision is made to the Magistrates Court 
and the decision of the Sub-Committee is not upheld. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for Premises Licences should be dealt 
with where valid representations have been submitted. The Sub-Committee have to decide 
the outcome of the application taking into account the four Licensing Objectives. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in whole or in 
part, an application to grant a Premises Licence, the applicant may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 
 
Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that the licence ought not to have been granted or that alternative or additional 
conditions should have been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, 
to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 

 
6. Other implications 

Page 8



 

 7 

  
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint or Coventry 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
It is the Regulatory Services team’s responsibility to ensure that members of the public in 
Coventry are not put at risk. This contributes to the Council’s core aim of ensuring that 
citizens live longer healthier lives. The business’ failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
may have an adverse effect on Public Safety and citizen’s quality of life. 

          
6.2 How is risk being managed? 

If the application is not handled in line with the Licensing Act 2003, there is a risk of judicial 
appeals, reviews and associated costs.  

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 None 
  
6.4 Equalities / EIA 
 This decision will not affect the service provision and therefore details of the Equalities 

Impact Assessment are not relevant in this case.  
 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 

None 
 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

The Council recognises that the licensing function is only one mean
[...]
dance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing recorded music?

Yes No

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?Page 16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page... Yes No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 23:00 End 05:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 23:00 End 05:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 23:00 End 05:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 23:00 End 05:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 23:00 End 05:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 23:00 End 05:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 23:00 End 05:00

Start End

Page 17



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not excl
[...]
ining to ensure that safe working methods are adopted and all 
staff are trained on the restaurant’s evacuation procedure in the event of a fire or other dangerous occurrence. 
  
This store operates a "No Open Alcohol Containers" policy to prevent persons carrying open alcohol into the in-store area.  

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Litter 
  
McDonald's were the first company in our sector to introduce litter patrols in the early 1980's. McDonald's is committed to 
carry out litter patrols collecting both McDonald’s packaging and any other litter that has been carelessly discarded.  We are 
happy to act on recommendations from the Environmental Health Officer should they feel that we should extend our patrol 
to a nearby area, as far as this is reasonably practicable.    
  
All of McDonald’s packaging displays the "Bin It" symbol to encourage our customers to deal with their waste responsibly. 
Further details regarding McDonald’s commitment to reducing waste and litter nuisance can be found at the "Our World" 
section of the McDonald’s website: 
http://www.mcdonalds.co.uk/ourworld/environment/policy.shtml 
  
Noise 
  
Where it is practical to do so we are content to put measures in place to limit noise.  All McDonald’s restaurant doors are 
self-closing and we try to encourage our customers to be considerate to our neighbours and to limit noise both when 
ordering their food and on leaving the local area.  
  

e) The protection of children from harm

McDonald's do not anticipate that unaccompanied children will use the restaurant in the extended hour's period covered 
by this licensing application.  We do however take their safety extremely seriously and will continue to employ the same 
practices to ensure that they are protected from harm at all times when visiting the restaurant. 
 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Enti
[...]
health care provider where the  
 entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;  
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or  
 on behalf of the school proprietor; and 
o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling  
 circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and  
 (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00 
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. If, 
however, the licence also authorises the use of the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night 
refreshment, a fee will be required. 
If you operate a large event you are subject to additional fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39999 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00 
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 315.00

DECLARATIONPage 26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
1

* I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

1

* 

* [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

1

* 
The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should b
[...]
ut of town, but the thought that our lives will be disrupted further by all night trading is a step too 
far.  
 
The necessity for fast food in the middle of the night is hardly anyone’s priority, just a money maker 
for an already profitable business.  
 
I believe that all night trading will lead to further traffic pollution which is as we all know bad for the 
environment and noise pollution for those residents living opposite the site.  
 
I hope that you will consider this application putting the residents of Whitley first and do the right 
thing by refusing it.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Sent from my iPhone<br /><br />All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, 
using Mimecast. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



From:

Sent: 27 February 2023 13:29 

To: Licensing <licensing@Coventry.gov.uk> 

Cc: Glover, Jody <Jody.Glover@coventry.gov.uk>; Brown, Richard (Cllr) 

<Richard.Brown@coventry.gov.uk>; Bailey, Roger (Cllr) <Roger.Bailey@coventry.gov.uk>; 

Mosterman, Barbara (Cllr) <barbara.mosterman@coventry.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: McDonalds London Road - Objection 

Dear Ms Masih 

 

Thank you for your email. here are 2 points 

 

1 The objection to the extended opening times goes against the grounds of "Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder" by opening a venue that anti-social elements can congregate at night and cause a public 

nuisance which is against the grounds of "Prevention of Public Nuisance". 

 

2 You say "All Councillors are made aware of applications on a weekly basis through a bulletin." 

Please explain why the local Councillors were not aware of this application. 

Regards 
 

_______________________________ 

From:

Sent: 26 February 2023 10:47 

To: Licensing <licensing@coventry.gov.uk> 

Subject: McDonalds London Road – Objection 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

The notice has only just been seen for extending the hours at the unopened McDonalds. Hence 

there is a suspicion that the notice has not been on continuous
[...]
or 
(e) reject the application outright 
 
 
 

Page 59



 2 

 
Rights of Appeal 
 
An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application.  
 
Monitoring/Enforcement 
 
If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V7 (05/15) 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003
	Executive Summary:
	Recommendations:
	The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:
	1. Grant the application as requested.
	2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives.
	3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the Licensing Objectives
	List of Appendices included:
	1. Premises Licence application
	2. Plan
	3. Representations
	4. Planning Committee Decision Notice – 18.06.2020
	5. Appeal Decision Notice – 12.05/2021
	6. Location Plan
	7. Hearing Procedure Note
	8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note
	Other useful background papers:
	Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance
	It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision.
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under the Act.
	None
	Will this report go to Council?
	1. Application
	2. Plan
	3. Representations - Redacted
	4. Planning Committee Decision Notice - 18.06.2020
	5. Appeal Decision Notice - 12.5.21
	6. Location Plan
	7. Hearing Procedure Note
	8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Chair) 

 Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor S Keough  
 

Other Members: Councillors R Bailey and R Brown (Cheylesmore Ward 
Councillors) 

 
Employees Present:  

Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

S Ahmed, U Patel, C Sinclair 
 
R Masih 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor L Bigham be appointed as Chair for the hearing.  
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of McDonalds, 275 London Road, Coventry. The application was for a Late Night 
Refreshment Licence from Monday to Sunday from 23:00-05:00. 
 
Six representations objecting to the application had been received from interested 
persons, on the basis that should the application be granted, it could undermine 
the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance.  
 
None of the Responsible Authorities had objected to the application. 
 
The Licensing Officer gave a brief summary of the application and confirmed that 
all licensing formalities had been complied with. 
 
The Applicant had voluntarily added the following condition which has been 
agreed with the Police:  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
“The premises CCTV digital recording system will have a minimum of 28 
days recording capability and will be in operation whenever the premises 
are open for a licensable activity. At least on member of staff, fully trained to 
operate the CCTV shall be on duty at all times. All CCTV recordings shall 
be made available to the Responsible Authorities within 48 hours of a 
request”.  

 
The applicant has also added the following conditions to the operating schedule, 
attached as Appendix 1: 
 

“Litter 
 

McDonalds were the first company in our sector to introduce litter patrols in 
the early 1980s. McDonalds is committed to carry out litter patrols collecting 
both McDonalds packaging and any other litter that had been carelessly 
discarded. We are happy to act on recommendations from the 
Environmental Health Officer should they feel that we should extend our 
patrol to a nearby area, as far as this is reasonably practicable. 

 
All of McDonalds packaging displays the “Bin it” symbol to encourage our 
customers to deal with their waste responsibly. Further details regarding 
McDonalds commitment to reducing waste and litter nuisance can be found 
at the “Our World” section of the McDonalds website. 

 
Noise 

 
Where it is practicable to do so we are content to put measures in place to 
limit noise. All McDonalds restaurant doors are self closing, and we try to 
encourage our customers to be considerable to our neighbours and to limit 
noise both when ordering their food and on leaving the local area”.  

 
At the start of the hearing, Counsel for the Applicant objected to the involvement of 
the witnesses on behalf of some the Interested Persons on the basis that such 
witnesses were not mentioned at the time of the submission of the original 
objections. 
 
Regulation 8 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 states: 
 
 “In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he 
intend to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice referred 
to in paragraph (1) shall contain a request for permission for such other person to 
appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of that person and a 
brief description of the point or points on which that person may be able to assist 
the authority in relation to the application, representations or notice of the party 
making the request”.  
 
The Sub-Committee having had their attention drawn to this point of law, 
confirmed who could speak at the meeting. Those who were allowed to speak 
were reminded to keep their comments in line with their original representations.  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Counsel for the Applicant indicated that the application was for the provision of 
Late Night Refreshment submitted by a leading businessman in respect of a 
premises which had been operating since 8 March 2023. Counsel confirmed that a 
copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s decision was provided in support of the 
application and referred to section 182 Guidance which stated that planning and 
licensing regimes are separate but related. He added that as the Planning 
Inspectorate had dismissed traffic concerns, the Sub-Committee were reminded to 
do the same.  
 
Counsel stated that the Sub-Committee must make a decision based on licensing 
law and not on gut feelings. He referred to the Thwaites case whereby the Sub-
Committee cannot rely on fear or fantasy. Counsel further stated that the weight of 
evidence that Sub-Committee would require to reject the application would have to 
be substantial as none of the Responsible Authorities had objected.  
 
Counsel explained that he found it difficult to address the objections raised by the 
Interested Persons as they were merely a list and provided no context. Counsel 
stated that the Applicant is an experienced and recognised operator and invited 
the Sub-Committee to grant the application as requested.  
 
In response to questions asked by the Sub-Committee, Counsel explained that 
litter picking is undertaken between sunrise and sunset and that the Applicant had 
met with local residents who pick litter but was unaware of the Whitley Wombles, a 
local litter picking residents group.  
 
In response to questions about staff training and security, Counsel explained that 
every staff member had security training as per their commitment to keep staff, 
patrons and local residents safe. A ‘staffsafe’ system is in operation should any 
issues arise. He further explained the measures in place such as CCTV cameras, 
the electronic ordering stations to minimise interaction and classical music late at 
night to discourage patrons from spending too much time at the premises. 
 
Counsel further explained that there were staff manuals that dealt with all manner 
of incidences, including how to deal with vulnerable people and young children 
aged 17 and under. Counsel added that staff would undertake training with the 
police on what things to look out for and who to report it to.     
 
The Sub-Committee then heard representations made on and behalf of Interested 
Persons who had objected to the application. They presented their case which 
focused on the litter patrols, the contradiction of how far the litter patrols extended 
and the impact of litter on wildlife on the area.  
 
They explained that the photos they had submitted as evidence were collected 
over a period of 13 days of business which showed litter strewn in various 
locations. They stated that if the late night hours were to be granted, there would 
be an increase in litter in the area and anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance 
would also increase.  
 
Councillor R Bailey, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, who was permitted to speak 
as a witness on behalf of an objector stated that the increase in litter will have a 
detrimental impact on the area. He expressed disappointment that the Applicant 
had not made contact with the Whitley Wombles as working together would be 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

beneficial for the business and the community. In addition, Councillor Bailey 
indicated that the lighting would cause a nuisance late at night. However, Counsel 
for the Applicant interjected and stated that reference to light was not mentioned in 
the original submissions, therefore, it was not admissible. 
 
In summing up, the Interested Persons stated that the extension of hours were 
wholly undesirable and not required given that there are two other McDonalds 
which operate 24/7 within a 15 minute drive. They invited the Sub-Committee to 
reject the application.  
 
In summing up, Counsel for the Applicant indicated that under Section 182 
Guidance, need and economic factors are not relevant considerations. He added 
that the Planning Inspectorate had adjudicated that the impact of noise, light and 
smell would be negligible. In respect of crime and disorder, the police did not raise 
any concerns. In relation to concerns over litter, Counsel referred to guidance 
which stated that the Applicant was not responsible for litter beyond the immediate 
area surrounding the premises. Furthermore, he stated that an individual who 
engages is anti social behaviour is accountable in his own right.  
 
Counsel indicated that McDonalds had a commitment to environmental safeguards 
such that packaging is recyclable and would eventually break down.   
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to both national 
guidance and the Council’s own Policy. The Sub-Committee considered the 
application on its own merits and due consideration was given to the evidence 
available before them including the objections raised.  
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns raised about littering and noise, 
however, in accordance with the High Court’s decision in R (on application of 
Daniel Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 
(Admin), the Sub-Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact that none 
of the Responsible Authorities, who are to be considered experts in their individual 
fields, had objected to the application.  
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Premises Licence be granted in respect 
of McDonalds, 275 London Road, subject to the voluntary conditions already 
put forward by the Applicant.  
 
 

5. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.50 pm)  

  


